CITY OF LA VISTA
PLANNING DIVISION

¢ RECOMMENDATION REPORT
La Vista
CASE NUMBER: PRP-18-0001 For Hearing of: April 20, 2018
Report Prepared on: April 9, 2018

GENERAL INFORMATION

A.

H.

APPLICANT:

Pipers Plus Company LLC
8506 S 117t Street

La Vista, NE 68128

PROPERTY OWNER:
Pipers Plus Company LLC
8506 S 117" Street

La Vista, NE 68128

LOCATION: Northeast of 120t Street and Portal Road.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot 1 Brook Valley Il Business Park Replat
2, The N 280 of the W 80ft of Lot 2 Brook Valley |l Business Park
Replat 2

REQUESTED ACTION(S):
¢ Replat to consolidate two lots into one lot for the purpose of
development.

EXISTING ZONING AND LAND USE:
e [|-2 Heavy Industrial; Vacant

PURPOSE OF REQUEST: To allow for the construction of a
warehouse for industrial uses and associated parking.

SIZE OF SITE: 7.62 Acres

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

A

EXISTING CONDITION OF SITE: Both lots are currently vacant with
assorted construction materials to be removed at the time of
development. The topography of the lots are relatively flat with an
increasing downward slope to the northern property line which
follows the centerline of a creek.

GENERAL NEIGHBORHOOD/AREA ZONING AND LAND USES:

1. North: C-3 Highway Commercial/Office Park District
with the Gateway Corridor District (Overlay
District); Vacant.



2. East: I-2 Heavy Industrial; Eyman Plumbing,
Omnicare, Standard Heating and Air

Conditioning.
3. South: I-2 Heavy Industrial; Republic National
Distributing Company
4, West: [-2 Heavy Industrial; The Volleyball Academy
C. RELEVANT CASE HISTORY:

1. A deed split conducted on April 14, 2009 created the lot
described as, the N 280 of the W 80ft of Lot 2 Brook Valley i
Business Park Replat 2. Deed splits are not allowed as per
the Subdivision Regulations and therefor the lot is not a legal
lot of record. The proposed replat will alleviate such issues.

D. APPLICABLE REGULATIONS:

1. Section 5.14 of the Zoning Regulations — |-2 Heavy Industrial
District

2. Section 3.07 of the Subdivision Regulations — Replats

. ANALYSIS
A. COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Future Land Use Map of the

Comprehensive Plan currently designates the lots for industrial

uses.

B. OTHER PLANS: Not applicable.
C. TRAFFIC AND ACCESS:

1. The proposed plat desighates an access point to Portal Road.
An access easement will allow cross access between the
subject property and Lot 10 Brook Valley Il Business Park
(Eyman Plumbing).

2. The proposed use of industrial flex space is intended for
permitted uses under the existing heavy industrial zoning and
does not create a higher intensity of traffic than originally
anticipated with the development of this subdivision. Hence, it
was determined that a traffic impact analysis was not
necessary for this application.

D. UTILITIES:
1. The property has access to water, gas, power and

communication utilities.

IV. REVIEW COMMENTS:

1.

Prior to City Council action an acceptable subdivision agreement will
be needed. This would include recognition of tract sewer connection
fees and storm water management fees being due on the proposed
Lot 1. it would also need to address permission to reconstruct or
relocate the existing public storm sewer inlet on Portal Road, and
would need to address any shared, private infrastructure such as

2



shared access with Lot 10, Brook Valley Il Business Park (Eyman
Plumbing).

V. STAFF RECOMMENDATION — REPLAT:
Staff recommends approval of the replat, contingent on the finalization of a
subdivision agreement prior to City Council review, as the request is
consistent with the Subdivision Regulations and the Comprehensive Plan.

VI. ATTACHMENTS TO REPORT:
1. Vicinity Map
2. Staff Review and Applicant Response Letters
. Replat Maps

VIll. COPIES OF REPORT SENT TO:
1 Tom Eyman, Pipers Plus, LLC
2. Paul Gonzalez, E & A Consulting Group
3. Public Upon Request

%/f ﬂ% g2/

C6émmunity Development Director Date

IACommunity Development\iPlanning Department\Planning Commission\Staff Reports\18memos\PRP-18-0001 - BVBPII RP5 - PC.Docx
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March 19, 2018

Mr. Christopher Solberg
City Planner

City of La Vista

8116 Park View Blvd

La Vista, NE 68128

RE: Brook Valley Il Business Park Replat Five
City Engineer Initial Review of Replat Submittal

Chris:

I have reviewed the application materials that | received from you in a transmittal
dated March 5, 2018 for the above-referenced project. Based on the requirements for
preliminary and final plats in the La Vista Subdivision Regulations, | offer the following
comments:

Preliminary Plat:

1. On the Preliminary Plat drawing please add an index listing the other sheets
that were submitted that comprise all the preliminary plat information. This
would be the Site Utility Plan and the Site Grading Plan.

2. The Site Grading Plan indicates that there will be a vehicular connection to Lot
10, Brook Valley Il Business Park. That raises the possibility of Lot 10 and
proposed Lot 1 being in different ownerships in the future and potential issues
with reciprocal access. There needs to be an easement addressing
ingress/egress between these lots which would address rights and
responsihilities.

3. Relative to Article 3.03.11, please submit information that makes a preliminary
delineation of the jurisdictional wetlands and waterways that exist on the site
and information on how they will be avoided or whether work will have to be
permitted in such areas.

4. Several items are being addressed through the grading plan review in Permix.
These include the floodplain/floodway development permit and the erosion
control plan, Articles 3.03.13 and 3.03.16.

5. Inregards to Article 3.03.19, | do not find that a traffic impact analysis is
necessary. The proposed use of industrial flexspace is a permitted use under
the existing zoning and does not create a higher intensity of traffic than
originally anticipated with the development of this subdivision for industrial
uses.
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6. Relative to Article 3.03.20, the drainage and post-construction water quality
information has been submitted in Permix and is under review there. The
drainage study will need to identify whether any runoff from Lot 10 is
anticipated or proposed to be directed onto proposed Lot 1. If so, there will
need to be provisions made to accommodate that runoff. The manner in
which runoff from Lot 10 is addressed needs to be shown on the existing
condition drainage map.

Final Plat;

7. Prior to City Council action an acceptable subdivision agreement will be
needed. This would include recognition of tract sewer connection fees and
storm water management fees being due on the proposed Lot 1. It would also
need to address permission to reconstruct or relocate the existing public
storm sewer inlet on Portal Road, and would need to address any shared,
private infrastructure such as shared access with Lot 10, Brook Valley II
Business Park (see comment #2 above).

| recommend that you send a copy to the Sarpy County Surveyor after Planning
Commission approval.

Please feel free to contact me if you have questions about these comments.

M. Kt

John Kottmann, P.E.
City Engineer




E & A CONSULTING GROUP, INC.

Engineering Answers 10909 Mill Valley Road, Suite 100 o Omaha, NE 68154-3950
P 402.895.4700  F 402.895.3599
Www.eacg.com

March 26, 2018

Christopher Solberg
Community Development
8116 Park View Blvd.

La Vista, NE 68128

RE: Brook Valley |l Business Park Replat Five — Preliminary & Final Plat Application

Dear Mr. Solberg,

The attached resubmittal package is for Brook Valley Il Business Park Replat Five, all documents included are
listed on the attached transmittal. Below are our responses to the City letter dated March 19", 2018.

1. On the Preliminary Plat drawing please add an index listing the other sheets that were submitted that all
the preliminary plat information. This would be the Site Utility Plan and the Site Grading Plan.

Response: The preliminary plat has added a sheet index to the drawing.

2. The Site Grading Plan indicates that there will be a vehicular connection to Lot 10, Brook Valley Il
Business Park. That raises the possibility of Lot 10 and the proposed Lot 1 being in different
ownerships in the future and potential issues with reciprocal access. There needs to be an easement
addressing ingress/egress between these lots which would address right and responsibilities.

Response: We acknowledge the need to addreés the ingress/egress concerns between the two
lots and we will provide a draft agreement for city staff to review at a later date.

3. Relative to Article 3.03.11, please submit information that makes a preliminary delineation of the
jurisdictional wetlands and waterways that exist on the site and information on how they will be avoided
or whether work will have to be permitted in such areas. '

Response: A preliminary wetlands evaluation has been provided for the site.

4. Several items are being addressed through the grading plan review in Permix. These include the
floodplain/floodway development permit and the erosion control plan, Articles 3.03.13 and 3.03.16.

Response: We acknowledge that several items are being addresses through the Premix
process and we will address any concerns or questions when they come back through.

5. In regards to Article 3.03.19, | do not find that a traffic impact analysis is necessary. The proposed use
of industrial flexspace is a permitted use under the existing zoning and does not create a higher
intensity of traffic than originally anticipated with the development of this subdivision for industrial uses.




Response: We acknowledge and agree with the assessment of not having to complete a traffic
impact analysis for this project.

6. Relative to Article 3.03.20, the drainage and post-construction water quality information has been
submitted in Permix and is under review there. The drainage study will need to identify whether any
runoff from Lot 10 is anticipated or proposed to be directed onto proposed Lot 1. If so, there will need to
be provisions made to accommodate that runoff. The manner in which runoff from Lot 10 is addressed
needs to be shown on the existing condition drainage map.

Response: With this submittal we have revised the drainage study to address these concerns.

7. Prior to City Council action an acceptable subdivision agreement will be needed. This would include
recognition of tract sewer connection fees and storm water management fees being due on the
proposed Lot 1. It would also need to address permission to reconstruct or relocate the existing public
storm sewer inlet on Portal Road, and would need to address any shared, private infrastructure such as
shared access with Lot 10, Brook Valley Il Business Park (see comment #2 above).

Response: We acknowledge the need for a subdivision agreement prior to any City Council
action and we will provide a draft subdivision agreement for city staff to review at a later date.

If you have any questions regarding the application, please contact me at 402-895-4700.

E&A Co ’/sulting Group, Inc.

E & A CONSULTING GROUP, INC.

Engineering Answers




April 5, 2018

Paul Gonzalez

E & A Consulting Group, Inc.
10909 Mill Valley Road, Suite 100
Omaha, NE 68154

RE: Replat Application — 2nd Review
Brook Valley Il Business Park Replat 5

Mr. Gonzalez,

We have reviewed the revised documents submitted for the ahove-referenced
application. Based on the elements for consideration set forth in the applicable section
of the Subdivision Regulations for the replats, the City believes the submittal to be in
substantial conformance with the regulations.

In order for the replat to be considered for review at the April 19*" Planning Commission
meeting, copies of the revised set of documents need to be provided for the Planning
Commission packets. Please submit 14 full-size copies of the Preliminary Plat,
Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan, Post Construction Stormwater Management
Plan, Site Utility Plan, and the Site Grading Plan by noon on April 11, 2018 to ensure that
the application stays on track for review by the Planning Commission.

In addition, please have someone in attendance at the Planning Commission meeting at
7pm on April 19, 2018 to present the replat to the Planning Commission and to be
available to answer questions as requested.

If you have any questions regarding these comments please feel free to contact me at
any time.

Thank you,

City Planner

cc: Ann Birch, Community Development Director
John Kottmann, City Engineer
Tom Eyman, Pipers Plus Company LLC
File
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GENERAL GRADING NOTES
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compacted to a minimum of 98% of the maximum dry density as a | ! i T U N
moisture content between -1% and +3% of optimum (ASTM D698, ' I ‘8 SN W\
Standard Proctor). 12 inches of imported, low-plasticity cohesive fill shall ’\ T L N \ I
be placed as an aggregate base on top of the structural fill. Floor slab =y Y T — iZ;?,STF?\ - — ;7—32:21?’ e —— e N K _
shall be rough graded and proof rolled prior to fine grading and placing / / 48.32P AN\ \ YA\ <<
aggregate base. | | ’ - LR a
S — 'y T N\
49.00TOE —— 775,49.00TOE 1959 _ . 42.93TOE N\ TN o
16.  If unstable soils are encountered in the bottom of shallow foundations or | | | “-sssotOP_ k ___________ o - _%15“%7H0F; _iong 4816TOF I > 42.95TOP \ Z:\ =
) . : r il 54.44TOP | X \ N a
subgrade areas, implement over excavation and structural backfill. —_—— e — — — ~ X 2
; | NN o
I | W AN [O)
17.  Exposed project site soils shall be stabilized as shown in the sediment and | | E i
erosion control plan and landscaping plan. | PN N\ =
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18.  The recommendations of the Geotechnical Engineering Report shall : | :
I

control in all instances where subgrade preparation, backfill and
compaction are concerned. Please refer reference Terracon's
"Geotechnical Engineering Report Eyman Plumbing, Omaha, Nebraska"
dated November 3, 2017. Terracon Project Number 05175036.

19.  Asurcharge or preload shall be placed in accordance with the Geotech
report and the Surcharge Plan. See Surcharge Sheet for details.
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Virginia St.

Cary St.

Portal Road
Portal Road Portal Road

VICINITY MAP

_gé
XX 0 XX
Tinch = XX ft.

LEGEND

Surface Flow Direction
Existing Contours
— Proposed Contours

_______ Stormwater BMP Outline

See Stormtech MC4500 Details
on Sheet 10

BMP TABLE
BMP ID |DESCRIPTION LOCATION
1 Stormtech MC4500 Underground Chambers 41.174881°, -96.097887°
BENCHMARK:
BENCHMARK #1: NORTH RIM SANITARY MANHOLE, 3RD SANITARY MANHOLE EAST OF
120TH ST, APPROXIMATE CENTERLINE OF PORTAL ROAD.
ELEV: 1050.18'
BENCHMARK #2: NORTH RIM SANITARY SANITARY MANHOLE LOCATED NEAR
NORTHEAST CORNER OF PROPERTY
ELEV: 1045.23'
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CONSTRUCT STORM SEWER STRUCTURE

NO.

DESCRIPTION

10

End of Pipe

Invert +/- 2' Above

Normal Water Elevation, Rim = 1022.40
FL (30" In) = 1018.57

11

Construct Vertical Bend

See detail on this sheet, Rim = 1023.07
FL (30" In) = 1019.57

FL (30" Out) = 1019.57

12

54" City of Omaha Storm Sewer MH
See Detail on Seet 10 for continuation

to Stormtech Chamber System., Rim = 1037.99

FL (30" Out) = 1029.90

13

30" ADS Nyloplast Drain Basin
See Detail on Seet 10 for continuation

to Stormtech Chamber System., Rim = 1039.12

FL (18" In) = 1030.00
FL (24" In) = 1030.00

14

18" ADS Nyloplast Drain Basin

With 2x3 Great Top Inlet, Rim = 1038.57
FL (18" In) = 1030.42

FL (18" Out) = 1030.42

15

18" ADS Nyloplast Drain Basin
With 2x3 Great Top Inlet, Rim = 1036.76
FL (18" Out) = 1031.21

16

24" ADS Nyloplast Drain Basin

With 2x3 Great Top Inlet, Rim = 1041.98
FL (24" Out) = 1033.78

FL (24" In) = 1033.78

17

24" ADS Nyloplast Drain Basin

With 2x3 Great Top Inlet, Rim = 1045.70
FL (24" In) = 1038.50

FL (24" Out) = 1038.50

18

24" ADS Nyloplast Drain Basin

With 2x3 Great Top Inlet, Rim = 1045.70
FL (24" In) = 1038.68

FL (24" Out) = 1038.68

19

24" ADS Nyloplast Drain Basin

With 2x3 Great Top Inlet, Rim = 1045.70
FL (24" In) = 1038.98

FL (24" Out) = 1038.98

20

24" ADS Nyloplast Drain Basin

With 2x3 Great Top Inlet, Rim = 1045.70
FL (24" In) = 1039.16

FL (24" Out) = 1039.16

21

AR G I D I S S S S SED I SED GED SED SED GED EL I GED I SED SED SN SED NN GED GED Sun e e

24" ADS Nyloplast Drain Basin

With 2x3 Great Top Inlet, Rim = 1045.70
FL (18" In) = 1040.05

FL (24" Out) = 1039.55

22

18" ADS Nyloplast Drain Basin

With 2x3 Great Top Inlet, Rim = 1045.70
FL (18" In) = 1040.23

FL (18" Out) = 1040.23

P .. W .. S . S S S .S S S SO SN

23

18" ADS Nyloplast Drain Basin
With 2x3 Great Top Inlet, Rim = 1045.70
FL (18" Out) = 1040.50

24

30" ADS Nyloplast Drain Basin
See Detail on Seet 10 for continuation

to Stormtech Chamber System., Rim = 1045.43

FL (18" In) = 1030.00

25

24" ADS Nyloplast Drain Basin

With 2x3 Great Top Inlet, Rim = 1046.09
FL (18" In) = 1038.06

FL (18" Out) = 1038.06

26

24" ADS Nyloplast Drain Basin

With 2x3 Great Top Inlet, Rim = 1046.44
FL (18" In) = 1040.34

FL (18" Out) = 1040.34

27

24" ADS Nyloplast Drain Basin

With 2x3 Great Top Inlet, Rim = 1047.22
FL (18" Out) = 1041.32

FL (18" In) = 1041.32

28

City of Omaha Grate Top Inlets, Rim = 1048.04

FL (18" Out) = 1042.62

ELECTRICAL REFERENCE NOTES

E1

Transformer Location. Coordinate with Electrical Plans and
OPPD.
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SANITARY SEWER REFERENCE NOTES
O CONSTRUCT STORM SEWER PIPE CONSTRUCT SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE
SS1 Utilize existing stub is possible. Full pavement panel removal and )
ID STSJ?;E% STR52$URE Dia. | Length | Slope Remarks NO. [ DESCRIPTION replacement is required if stub is not useable. Pavement shall be GENERAL WATER NOTES:
. 9" min. with drilled and grouted tie bars at 30" O.C. At lease one 1 THE WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
10 11 10 30" | 50.00 | 2.00% | See Detail. Aluminized Type 2 CMP, Gauge 14 E&A San Sewer Collar Rim = 1051.00 lane of traffic shall be maintianed. Barricading shall comply with ' SPECIFICATIONS. RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE MUD AND
FL (6" In) = 1042.00 MUTCD Standards and City of Omaha Barricading Manual. THE SPECIAL AND TECHNICAL PROVISIONS AND THESE PLANS
1 12 11 30" | 60.95 | 16.95% | See Detail. Aluminized Type 2 CMP, Gauge 14
: : I SS2  Sanitary sewer service line from building shall connect to sanitary FOR THE REFERENCED PROJECT.
" 0 City of Omaha Sanitary MH Rim = 1050.08
12 14 13 18" | 20.84 ] 2.00% F||_)EE?' |n)m=a18 432.112ns|)ary m sewer manhoIeSee Mechanical / Plumbing plans for
13 15 14 18 | 3972 | 200% FL (6" Ouf) = 1043.29 continuation. 2. WATER MAINS AND SERVICE LINES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM
" " " oo | co0s | 540 COVER OF FIVE FEET AND SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
: - City of Omaha Sanitary MH Rim = 1050.18 STORM SEWER REFERENCE NOTES ACCORDANCE WITH THE WATER RULES AND REGULATIONS OF
15 17 16 24" | 157.45 | 3.00% FL (6" Out) = 1044.24 THE MUD.
ElL "1\ =1044 40 ./
} ) EL{B" 1n} = 104440 +
Il T | 2] %00 ) 050 ST1  Stormtech MC4500 Underground Chambers. See Sheet 10 for 3. THE HORIZONTAL DISTANCE BETWEEN THE SEWER AND
17 19 18 24" 59.90 0.50% details. WATER LINES SHALL BE 10 FEET MIN. AND THE VERTICAL
- 20 ” o vy Ry ST2 Convert existing curb inlet to "Saddle Creek” type inlet. DISTANCE SHALL BE TWO FEET MIN. THE SANITARY SEWER
i I 4| %00 Joso% | Q CONSTRUCT SANITARY SEWER PIPE S _ | | SHALL BE D.LP. 10 FEET EACH SIDE OF THE WATER MAIN WHEN
19 o1 0 o | 7810 | 050% } ST3 Coqtractor shall field venfy exact horizontal and vertical location of THE VERTICAL DISTANCE IS LESS THAN 2 FEET.
T ot | oo - sanitary sewer trunk. Mamtam minimum vertical clearance
YNEL 22 &l 18" [ 36.00 | 0.50% § D | D | e P between storm and sanitary pipes. 4. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN ALL VALVES AT CONNECTION
E 1 " ” e | 5200 | 050% 3 1| 6 | 149 | 862% POINTS IN THE FULLY CLOSED POSITION UNTIL CHLORINATION
- - TESTING AND APPROVAL OF PROPOSED WATER LINES ARE RN
2 25 24 18" | 857 | 9.10% 2| 6| 3566 | 266% GAS REFERENCE NOTES COMPLETE, EXCEPT THAT SAID VALVES MAY BE OPENED TO \\\
” ” " o | 2387 | 953% FILL LINES FOR USE IN THE CHLORINATION PROCESS. N
24 27 26 18" | 8166 | 1.20% G1 Assumed existing gas line location. Field verify exact location and 5. TYPE "K" COPPER WATER SERVICE OF THE SIZES AND N No o
" ” p e | 20118 | 050% size of main. QUANTITIES SHOWN, SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO ALL N Existing creek bank
G2 Tap existing gas line. Coordinate tap with local gas utility. BUILDINGS SHOWN OF THIS DEVELOPMENT IN ACCORDANCE S
" , WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAILS SHOWN ON THE
G3 Construct 340 LF of 1.5" gas Line. PLANS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RECORD TAP AND VALVE Timber Pipe Pile Support,
G4 See Mechanical/Plumbing plans for continuation. LOCATIONS OF EACH WATER SERVICE INSTALLED AND City Standard Plate 700-72
Install all storm drain pipe in accordance with manufacturers recommendations. PROVIDE SUCH RECORDS TO THE OWNER UPON COMPLETION
OF CONSTRUCTION. / \\ 50"
WATER REFERENCE NOTES 6. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL POTENTIAL UTILITY Stucture[12] SN 78
LINE CROSSING CONFLICTS. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY N Typ. Invert = 2' +/-
ENGINEER OF CONFLICTS AND ADJUST HORIZONTAL AND \ b | water level
W1 Existing water line. Contractor shall field verify location and size of VERTICAL ALIGNMENTS OF PROPOSED UTILITIES ONLY AT THE \\ above normal waler leve
main. DIRECTION OF THE ENGINEER. Pive (19) / \
W2 Tap existing water line. Coordinate tap with local water utility. Slope = 1p 779 \\
- .1 /0
W3 Furnish and install valve, valve box, and cover. 7. REMOVE AND REPLACE FULL PAVEMENT PANELS WHERE ) &
. _ NECESSARY TO CONSTRUCT NEW 8" DIAMETER WATER MAIN Pipe \ -
W4 Construct 8" fire water line. AND 6" DIAMETER WATER LINE FOR FIRE HYDRANT Construct Vertical Bend Slope = 1.0% ) *
W5 Construct 2" domestic water service line CONSTRUCTION. N
W6 Existing fire hydrant T~<
W7 Construct PIV h N\
AN
W8 Construct Domestic Service Line Shutoff Valve >~ -
W9  See Mechanical/Plumbing plans for continuation. BROKEN-BACK STORM DRAIN OUTFALL PIPE PROFILE

NOT TO SCALE

Turf Reinforcement Mat,
Type B Installed per
Manufacturer's
Recommendations
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